
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL. 

 
Members: Deputy Joyce Nash (Chairman) 

Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Ade Adetosoye 
Jon Averns 
Dr Penny Bevan 
Nigel Challis 
Helen Isaac 
Karina Dostalova 
Glyn Kyle 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Simon Murrells 
Dhruv Patel 
Jeremy Simons 
 

 
Co-opted  
Members:      Paul Haigh 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm. 

N.B. part of this meeting may be the subject of audio visual recording. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE 
 
2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 

THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. PRESENTATION: WESTMINSTER DRUGS PROJECT 
 The Board are invited to receive a presentation from colleagues involved with the 

Westminster Drugs Project who oversaw the launch of Square Mile Health one year 
ago.  
 

 For Information 
5. DRAFT JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 30) 

 
6. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 40) 

 
7. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
The Annual Report has been circulated to Members of the Board via email and can 
also be found at: http://hackney.gov.uk/media/7875/City-and-Hackney-Safeguarding-
Adults-Board-annual-report-2015-16/pdf/CHASB-annual-report-2015-16 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
8. UPDATE ON THE PROCUREMENT OF SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
9. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) INSPECTION 

FRAMEWORK AND COL DRAFT SEND STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 68) 

 
 

http://hackney.gov.uk/media/7875/City-and-Hackney-Safeguarding-Adults-Board-annual-report-2015-16/pdf/CHASB-annual-report-2015-16
http://hackney.gov.uk/media/7875/City-and-Hackney-Safeguarding-Adults-Board-annual-report-2015-16/pdf/CHASB-annual-report-2015-16


 

3 
 

10. UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non Public Reports 

 
14. BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 84) 

 
15. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 16 September 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at  on Friday, 
16 September 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Chairman) 
Ade Adetosoye 
Jon Averns 
Dr Penny Bevan 
Paul Haigh 
Jeremy Simons 
Paul Clements 
 
In Attendance 
Paul Haigh, CCG 
Jan Annan, CCG 
Paul Neman, StepJockey 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Chris Pelham 

-          Town Clerk’s Department 
-          Community & Children's Services Department 

Farrah Hart - Community & Children's Services Department 

Poppy Middlemiss 
Ellie Ward 
Tirza Keller 
Ken Harrison 
Oliver Sanandres 

- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- Human Resources 

 
1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  

Apologies had been received from Gareth Moore, Simon Murrells and Nigel 
Challis.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. PRESENTATION: NOISE STRATEGY  
The Committee received a presentation outlining the noise strategy and noted 
that a draft Noise Strategy for 2016 to 2026 was produced and contained 59 
actions grouped into 5 key work areas to manage and minimise exposure to 
excessive noise whilst striving to enhance the quality of the acoustic 
environment and soundscape of the City of London. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The draft Noise Strategy would help ensure that the City Corporation fulfil its 
statutory obligations for managing and minimising exposure to excessive noise. 
It also reflected the priority placed on the effects of reducing the impact of 
unwanted sound and the provision of areas of respite from the noisy urban 
environment on the health of residents, workers and visitors as detailed in the 
City and Hackney Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
Discussions ensued regarding complaints received from members of the public 
in relation to noise from construction works. Officers assured the Committee 
that they tried to keep noise from construction sites to a minimum level during 
unsocial hours. 
 

5. HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board received the Healthwatch Annual Report and the Chairman thanked 
the Chair of Heal
[...]
t.  
 
The benefits of physical activity and social inclusion in health were well 
documented as such the HR Strategy has included these as distinct phases 
within their employee wellbeing strategy. The CityWell programme had also 
partnered with the City of London Staff Sports & Activities Club (COLSSAC) to 
deliver some of the physical activity side of the programme. 
 
The Board noted that although they currently faced difficulty, the City 
Corporation were grateful for the provisions provided by Fusion at the Golden 
Lane Fitness Centre. For this reason the Board Members were not in favour of 
extending the offer of swimming at concessional rates for City Corporation staff, 
so as to not add further pressure to Fusion. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Executive of StepJockey 
and noted that whilst it would be helpful to erect signs around the City 
encouraging walking, the City Corporation had a policy to not ‘clutter’ streets 
with signs. Members asked Officers to keep the policy in mind whilst continuing 
the exploration of StepJockey further as a tool to encourage physical activity.  
 
Resolved – that Members: 

Noted the contents of the report 

Supported City of London Staff Sports & Activities Club (COLSSAC) and 
influence City Surveyors where possible to support the facilities in house 

Allowed the exploration of StepJockey further as a potential tool to increase 

Page 4



physical activity within the Square Mile. 
 

12. UPDATE REPORT  
Members were provided with an overview of local developments related to the 
work of the Board on the following areas: 

Safer City Partnership Update 

Active Travel Update 

Square Mile Health Update 

Liaison and Diversion Service 

Mayor’s Vision for Cycling- Quietways update 

Health and Wellbeing advisory group 

Bags of Taste 

Report to Audit and Risk Management Committee on Air Quality 

Sexual Health update 
 
Members noted that a Board Development Day had been scheduled to take 
place on 26 October in Guildhall. The day would include a session on reviewing 
the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy; a draft strategy would be submitted to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting in November.  
 
Members also noted that following the successful poster campaign encouraging 
smoke-free playgrounds around the City, the Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health had requested to use the City’s campaign as a case 
study on World Environmental Health Day which could be documented by BBC 
News. A Member queried whether this campaign could include other pockets of 
open space across the City however, officers advised that was currently not 
possible due to a number of enforcement issues.  
 
Resolved – that the update report be noted. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Board were reminded that a Health & Wellbeing Board development 
session was scheduled to take place in Guildhall on 26th October 2016 at 
09:30am – 1:00pm. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

25/11/2016 

Subject: 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Draft 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Ade Adetosoye – Director of Department of Community 
and Children’s Services 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Poppy Middlemiss – Strategy Officer  (health and 
children) 

 
Summary 

 

This report outlines the development of the draft City of London Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, which is required of local authorities by the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012.  
 
The draft strategy sets out the City of London Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
commitment to improving the health of City residents, workers and rough sleepers. 
The proposed priorities are; 
 

 P
[...]
he figure was closer to one in 
two (47.6%). 
 
Drugs: Being dependent on a drug can lead to physical illness, mental health problems, 
relationship problems and financial difficulties. The age profile and stressful nature of jobs 
puts City workers at higher risk of drug misuse. Rough sleepers in the City of London also 
have high needs relating to alcohol and drugs.  
 
Sexual health: HIV prevalence in the City of London is the third highest of all London local 
authorities, (after Lambeth and Southwark) at 12.78 per 1,000 of the population age 15-59. 
This is much higher than the regional (5.85) and national (2.22) averages.  GUM attendances 
by those recorded as City of London residents are amongst the highest in London and the 
country, with over 2,100 attendances in 2015/16. There have been increases in diagnoses of 
Sexually Transmitted Infections in the City of London over the last five to six years for all of 
the 5 major STIs. It is likely that some of these attendances and STI diagnoses are 
attributable to City workers who are using a business postcode for extra anonymity when 
accessing sexual health services 
 
The transformation of sexual health services in London presents an opportunity to reduce 
costs and improve outcomes for users of sexual health services. A key strand of this 
transformation is the establishment of a new sexual health e-healthcare service that allows 
service users to order testing kits online and receive results by text message, email or post. 
The City of London has accepted a formal request from the leader of the London Sexual 
Health Transformation Programme, on behalf of the participating London boroughs, to take 
the Lead Authority role for this new service for London.  
 
8.6.2 What we will achieve: 
 
Our ambition is for partners to work together to reduce harmful behaviours amongst the 
resident, working and rough sleeper populations in the City of London with a reduction in 
the associated health inequalities, crime an
[...]
lth and social care system and champion the 
importance of early help and support during the start of a child’s life and its 
contribution to outcomes later in life 

 Agree Better Care Fund Plans and monitor their impact 

 Consider any plans for integration which could potentially impact on City residents to 
ensure that their needs are met 

 Consider the integration of health and social care services in their assurance of other 
plans and strategies. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Committees Dated: 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny – For Information  
Community and Children‟s Services – For Decision 
Health and Wellbeing Board – For Information 
Policy and Resources – For Decision 

1 November 2016 
18 November 2016 
25 November 2016 
15 December 2016 

Subject: 
Integrated Commissioning for Health and Social Care 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children‟s Services 

For Information 

Report author: 
Ellie Ward, Community and Children‟s Services 

 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
The NHS is facing growing financial and service pressures at a time of rising 
demand. NHS England published a five-year plan to address some of these 
challenges and encourage health and social care organisations to work more closely 
together to address them. 
 
Local areas are required to produce Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs) 
that set out how organisations will work together at a local level to meet the 
challenges set out in the plan. This includes looking at transforming services and 
using resources differently. Although local authorities are part of the plans, their 
budgets are not included in the overall budget total for STPs. However, some of the 
service changes proposed through STPs could have an impact on adult social care 
services and their funding, for example an increased focus on preventative services 
or providing more care based in the community rather than in hospitals. 
 
The City of London Corporation is part of the North East London STP, which 
includes eight local authorities, seven Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and 
three acute hospital providers.   
 
London Borough of Hackney and City and Hackney CCG had already proposed a 
devolution pilot, which is now reflected in the STP. The pilot is about exploring the 
delegation of powers to a local level relating to estates, licensing powers to support 
public health and prevention and the development of models for integrated 
commissioning.  
 
London Borough of Hackney is exploring the development of an integrated 
commissioning model to better align work across local commissioners – CCG, social 
care and public health – and promote joint planning to improve outcomes. If this 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



proceeds, a similar model of integrated commissioning will need to be developed for 
the City of London Corporation.  
 
This would be built upon a pooled budget of funding from the CCG and the City of 
London Corporation, governed by an Integrated Commissioning Board and bound by 
a legal agreement. A steering group across the CCG, the City of London Corporation 
and London Borough of Hackney has been established to explore what the 
operational models for this might look like. 
 
This paper sets out an analysis of the opportunities and risks of the proposed 
integrated commissioning model and seeks Members‟ agreement to explore 
development of this model for the City of London Corporation, with further detail and 
legal implications to follow in a future report. 
  
 

Recommendations 
Members are asked to agree to:  
 

 explore development of a single integrated health and social care commissioning 
model for the City of London with City and Hackney CCG, subject to further 
detail and due diligence 

 explore entering into a pooled budget with City and Hackney CCG 
 receive a further, more detailed report and make a final decision on the proposed 

arrangements in early 2017. 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Ba
[...]
arding is a Corporate and Departmental priority. 
Safeguarding is an issue for the corporate risk register and 
therefore the actions outlined above mitigate that risk. The delivery 
of this work also contributes to the fulfilment of the Department’s 
Business Plan commitments. 

 
Conclusion 
 

The Annual Report illustrates that Safeguarding Adults Boards have  operated on 
a statutory footing for the first time under the Care Act 2014 from 1st April 
2015.The CHSAB this year have undertaken significant work to ensure that it has 
fulfilled its statutory responsibities and established a firm platform for continuing 
to do so. 
 
 
 
 

Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – CHSAB Annual Report 2015-2016 
 
Marion Willicome-Lang 
 
Service Manager Adult Sociual care, Community and Children’s Services 
 
T: 020 7332 1216 
 
E: marion.willicomelang@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  25 November 2016 

Subject: 
Update on the procurement of sexual health services 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Farrah Hart, Consultant in Public Health,DCCS 

 
 

Summary 
 

The transformation of sexual health services in London presents an opportunity to 
reduce costs and improve outcomes for users of sexual health services.  
 
This report considers two strands of the London Sexual Health Transformation 
Programme:  

 the procurement of a London-wide e-healthcare service for sexual health 
testing; and 

 the North Central London procurement of clinic-based sexual health services, 
of which Hackney and the City of London form a single distinct lot 

 
The City of London has accepted a formal request from the leader of the London 
Sexual Health Transformation Programme, on behalf of the participating London 
boroughs, to take the Lead Authority role for the proposed new sexual health e-
healthcare service for London. This was agreed by the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, with endorsement from the Town 
Clerk, the Director of Community and Children’s Services and the Director of Public 
Health. 
 
The City of London is also currently involved in the process of procuring a new 
sexual and reproductive health service which will cover the geographical area of 
Hackney and the City of London. This is part of the London-wide transformation of 
clinic-based sexual health services. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. All local authorities are mandated to provide open access sexual health services 

to their residents. This includes HIV prevention and sexual health promotion, 
open access genito-urinary medicine (GUM) and contraception services for all 
age groups. It does not include treatment of HIV in people who have been 
diagnosed (which is commissioned by NHS England), and does not include 
termination of pregnancy (which is commissioned by Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs)). The open access model means that City residents can access 
GUM services across the country and the City of London Corporation is required 
to reimburse providers from the  ring-fenced Public Health Grant. The cost of 
providing sexual health services is increasing each year; whereas the grant 
allocation has reduced sharply, with further cuts due for the next two years. The 
current situation is financially unsustainable. 
 

1. The need for sexual health services in London is significantly higher than the 
England average, and has risen significantly in recent years.  HIV, Sexually 
Transmitted Infections (STI’s) and abortions are significantly higher in London 
than national averages, and there are significant differences and inequalities 
within London.  

 

2. Despite the older age profile of City residents, rates of STI diagnoses are 
reported as very high for our popu
[...]
, 
Wandsworth and Westminster. Additionally, Barking and Dagenham, Bexley, 
Bromley, Croydon, Lambeth, Lewisham and Southwark are named in the OJEU 
notice, but may not be ready for service in year one. 
 

12. The City of London Corporation was formally requested to take the Lead 
Authority role for the proposed new sexual health e-healthcare service for 
London. This request came from the leader of the London Sexual Health 
Transformation Programme, on behalf of the participating London boroughs, and 

Page 47



was agreed by the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, with endorsement from the Town Clerk, the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Director of Public Health. 

 
13. This means that the City will hold and mange the contract with the e-services 

provider on behalf of London. As part of its duties as accountable body, the City 
will be required to design and recruit a team to undertake the required project 
delivery functions. It is acknowledged that these duties should come at no extra 
cost to the City, and that the City’s additional costs will be recuperated from the 
participating Boroughs. There will be a formal partnership agreement between 
the boroughs to outline responsibilities and obligations of all participating 
authorities. 
 

14. It is anticipated that the e-healthcare service will “go-live” in July 2017. The 
procurement process is currently underway, with the City of London represented 
on the assessment and moderation teams. 
 

North Central London procurement of Genito-Urinary Medicine (GUM) and 
Sexual and Reproductive Health (SRH) Services 
 
15. The North Central Sub-region comprises of Islington, Camden, Barnet, Haringey, 

Hackney and the City of London. For procurement purposes, this area is split into 
two areas – with Lot 2 comprising Hackney and the City of London.  The North 
Central London procurement of integrated sexual health services is currently 
underway. This procuremen
[...]
07 
E:  farrah.hart@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 50



Committee: 
 

Dated: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  25 November 2016 

Subject: 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
Inspection Framework and CoL Draft SEND Strategy  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Ade Adetosoye, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Information 
 

Report author:  
Pip Hesketh, Service Manager Education and Early 
Years 
 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this Committee Report is to update Members regarding the 
publication of a new Ofsted/CQC Inspection Framework for the provision of Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) which was published in May 2016. This 
inspection framework has prompted an internal review of the current SEND Strategy 
and Policy (2013–17) which was ratified at Community and Children’s Services 
Committee in July 2013. 
 
The new inspection framework is an ‘area’ inspection with the local authority as the 
hub of each area. The Draft SEND Strategy, which is appended to this report, is 
aligned to the themes for inspection articulated within the newly published 
framework.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 
 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 

1. The 2014 Children and Families Act introduced a number of reforms to the 

way children and young people and their families receive services to support 

them. The reforms brought about a cultural shift in which children and their 

families became the architects of the design and delivery of services available 

to them rather than recipients of them. It required the local authority and 

health services to place children and their families at the heart of planning and 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



provision for themselves and others, and introduced the Education Health and 

Care Plan, a multi-agency planning system for children and young people to 

replace the existing Statement of Special Educational Needs.  

 

2. It also required:  

 

 the incre
[...]
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report
	8 Update on the procurement of sexual health services
	9 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Inspection Framework and CoL Draft SEND Strategy
	Appendix 1-2016 Draft Special Educational Needs and Disability Strategy

	10 Update Report
	14 Bi-Annual Performance Report
	Appendix 1- health outcome indicators
	Appendix 2- CEB indicators




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 25 November 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at  on Friday, 
25 November 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Chairman) 
Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Ade Adetosoye 
Jon Averns 
Dr Penny Bevan 
Paul Haigh 
Karina Dostalova 
Glyn Kyle 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Simon Murrells 
Jeremy Simons 
 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Neal Hounsell 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 

Farrah Hart - Community & Children's Services Department 

Poppy Middlemiss - Community & Children's Services Department 

Sarah Thomas - Community & Children's Services Department 

Ellie Ward 
Sukhjit Gill 
Tirza Keller 

- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  
Apologies had been received from Nigel Challis and Dhruv Patel. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising: 
The Board were informed that signs had been erected close to stairwells in 
Guildhall under the StepJockey initiative informing City Corporation staff of the 
number of steps and calories which would be burned from using the stairs. A 
Board Member asked Officers to investigate whether these signs could be 
placed in other Corporation buildings. A Board Member also highlighted that he 



had requested Officers to look into the possibility of staff using the swimming 
pool at the City of London Boys School. 
 

4. PRESENTATION: WESTMINSTER DRUGS PROJECT  
The Committee received a presentation regarding the Westminster Drugs 
project, focussing on the improving the health of residents and workers in the 
Square Mile. Members noted that services offered included smoking cessation 
and e-cigarette pilot schemes. Accessibility to pharmacies and the relationships 
with independent pharmacies remained good.  
 
Board Members were mindful that e-cigarettes must be welcomed cautiously as 
a tool of smoking cessation. This was due to the lack of research into the 
effects of e-cigarettes. Members agreed that although using e-cigarettes was 
better than smoking, it was yet to be determined how much better it was. The 
Board noted that smoking cessation also targeted the daily habits of smokers 
which led to them smoking. Through the various phases involved it was hoped 
that the habits leading to smoking would be broken, thus resulting in the user 
smoking less or not at all.  
 
Resolved - that the presentation be received. 
 

5. DRAFT JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
The Committee noted the development of the draft City of London Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, which was required of local authorities by the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012. 
 
The draft strategy set out the City of London Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
commitment to improving the health of City residents, workers and rough 
sleepers. 
The proposed priorities were; 

Priority 1: Good mental health for all 

Priority 2: A healthy urban environment 

Priority 3: Effective health and social care integration 

Priority 4: Children have the best start in life 

Priority 5: Promoting healthy behaviours. 
 
In response to a query, Officers agreed to highlight that the Board supported 
the work being done in relation to air quality and the noise strategy within the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Board Members agreed that the strategy 
should be sent to all Members of the Court of Common Council with a covering 
note from the Chairman to ensure that all Members were sighted on the City’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Resolved – that Members endorsed the report for public consultation. 
 

6. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE  
The Board noted that the NHS was facing growing financial and service 
pressures at a time of rising demand. NHS England published a five-year plan 
to address some of these challenges and encourage health and social care 
organisations to work more closely together to address them. 



 
Local areas were required to produce Sustainability and Transformation Plans 
(STPs) that set out how organisations will work together at a local level to meet 
the challenges set out in the plan. This includes looking at transforming 
services and using resources differently. Although local authorities are part of 
the plans, their budgets are not included in the overall budget total for STPs. 
However, some of the service changes proposed through STPs could have an 
impact on adult social care services and their funding, for example an 
increased focus on preventative services or providing more care based in the 
community rather than in hospitals. 
 
The Board noted that the City of London Corporation was part of the North East 
London STP, which included eight local authorities, seven Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and three acute hospital providers. London 
Borough of Hackney and City and Hackney CCG had already proposed a 
devolution pilot, which is now reflected in the STP. The pilot was about 
exploring the delegation of powers to a local level relating to estates, licensing 
powers to support public health and prevention and the development of models 
for integrated commissioning. 
 
Members noted the opportunities and risks of the proposed integrated 
commissioning model and agreed that it was a timely opportunity for the City 
Corporation. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

7. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT  
The Committee noted that the City of London Safeguarding Adults Sub-
Committee, now chaired by Dr Adi Cooper, provided greater understanding and 
accountability on the part of officers and partners as to their responsibility to 
safeguard adults in the City of London, and acts as a sub-group of the main 
board. This is an important conduit to cascading messages from the CHSAB 
and a means of developing a City-specific work plan in line with the board’s 
priorities. City of London Adult Social Care (CoLASC) sits on this sub-
committee and provides regular practice updates and performance data, which 
are open to challenge, scrutiny and learning. The Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and Assistant Director (People) sit on the CHSAB. The AD 
sits on the CHSAB Executive Board and chairs the SAR sub-group. The ASC 
Service Manager and Team Manager sit on the SAR and Learning and 
Development subgroups. 
 
The annual report illustrated that Safeguarding Adults Boards have operated on 
a statutory footing for the first time under the Care Act 2014 from 1 April 2015. 
This year the CHSAB has undertaken significant work to ensure that it has 
fulfilled its statutory responsibilities and established a firm platform for 
continuing to do so. 
 
Members noted that the Safeguarding Adults Board comprised of 20 members 
who ranged from health professionals, service users, police officers, housing 



officials, local authority Members and lay members. The Committee suggested 
that in future the annual report should include the complete membership for the 
information of Members.  
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

8. UPDATE ON THE PROCUREMENT OF SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES  
The Board noted that the transformation of sexual health services in London 
presented an opportunity to reduce costs and improve outcomes for users of 
sexual health services. Members considered two strands of the London Sexual 
Health Transformation Programme: 

the procurement of a London-wide e-healthcare service for sexual health 
testing; and 

the North Central London procurement of clinic-based sexual health services, 
of which Hackney and the City of London form a single distinct lot 
The City of London has accepted a formal request from the leader of the 
London Sexual Health Transformation Programme, on behalf of the 
participating London boroughs, to take the Lead Authority role for the proposed 
new sexual health e-healthcare service for London. This was agreed by the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, with 
endorsement from the Town Clerk, the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and the Director of Public Health. 
 
The City of London was also currently involved in the process of procuring a 
new sexual and reproductive health service which will cover the geographical 
area of Hackney and the City of London. This was part of the London-wide 
transformation of clinic-based sexual health services. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

9. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) INSPECTION 
FRAMEWORK AND COL DRAFT SEND STRATEGY  
Members were provided with an update regarding the publication of a new 
Ofsted/CQC Inspection Framework for the provision of Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) which was published in May 2016. This 
inspection framework prompted an internal review of the current SEND 
Strategy 
and Policy (2013–17) which was ratified at Community and Children’s Services 
Committee in July 2013. 
 
The new inspection framework was an ‘area’ inspection with the local authority 
as the hub of each area. The Draft SEND Strategy was aligned to the themes 
for inspection articulated within the newly published framework. 
 
Resolved – that the strategy be received. 
 

10. UPDATE REPORT  
Officers updated Members on the work of the Board on the following areas: 

Safer City Partnership Update 

Active Travel Update 



Square Mile Health Update 

Liaison and Diversion Service 

Mayor’s Vision for Cycling- Quietways update 

Health and Wellbeing advisory group 

Bags of Taste 

Report to Audit and Risk Management Committee on Air Quality 
 
Resolved – that the update report be noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members of the Board noted that the Sustainable City Awards had been 
modified following comments and feedback from the City Corporation. 
Members were happy to take part in the judging of the awards and anyone 
interested in serving on the panel would contact the Town Clerk. 
 
The Director of Public Health informed the Members that… 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
Resolved - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Board noted the annual performance data for 2015/16 and quarter 1 data 
for 2016/17 across a range of agreed key performance indicators. 
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

15. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 



Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


